
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the  
Planning Committee   
 
 
 
Monday 26th June 2023 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Hannah Douthwaite 

Telephone: 01246 242473 
Email: hannah.douthwaite@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee of the 
Bolsover District Council to be held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on 
Wednesday, 5th July, 2023 at 10:00 hours.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on page 3. 
  
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
 
 

Equalities Statement 
 

Bolsover District Council is committed to equalities as an employer and when 
delivering the services it provides to all sections of the community. 

The Council believes that no person should be treated unfairly and is committed to 
eliminating all forms of discrimination, advancing equality and fostering good 
relations between all groups in society. 
 
 
 

 
Access for All statement 

 
You can request this document or information in another format such as large print 
or language or contact us by: 

 Phone: 01246 242424 

 Email: enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk 

 BSL Video Call: A three-way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is 
free to call Bolsover District Council with Sign Solutions, you just need WiFi 
or mobile data to make the video call, or call into one of our Contact Centres.  

 Call with Relay UK - a free phone service provided by BT for anyone who 
has difficulty hearing or speaking. It's a way to have a real-time conversation 
with us by text.  

 Visiting one of our offices at Clowne, Bolsover, Shirebrook and South 
Normanton 

 

2

file:///C:/Users/scotc/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/JPNCTJCX/01246%20242424
mailto:enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/contact-us


 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Wednesday, 5th July, 2023 at 10:00 hours taking place in the Council Chamber,  

The Arc, Clowne  
 

Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

4 - 14 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 7th June 2023.  
 

 

 APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED UNDER THE TOWN & 
COUNTRY PLANNING ACTS 
 

 

5.   23/00210/FUL -  Retention of static caravan for residential 
purposes and installation of timber cladding - Horse and Hound 
Farm Mansfield Road, Scarcliffe, S44 6SU 
 

15 - 25 

3



PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee of the Bolsover District Council held in the 
Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne, on Wednesday 7th June 2023 at 1000 hours.  
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Tom Munro in the Chair 
 

Councillors Justin Gilbody, Robert Hiney-Saunders, Chris Kane, Duncan McGregor,  
John Ritchie, Phil Smith, Janet Tait and Carol Wood. 
 
Officers:- Steve Phillipson (Principal Planner), Jim Fieldsend (Monitoring Officer), Chris 
McKinney (Interim Head of Planning Policy), Kim Wyatt (Heritage Conservation Manager), 
Julie-Ann Middleditch (Principal Officer – Planning Policy), Daniel Oakley (Community Arts 
Development Officer (for Minute No.  PL7-23/24)), Matthew Connley (Leisure Special 
Projects Officer (for Minute No.PL7-23/24)) and Hannah Douthwaite (Governance and Civic 
Officer).  
 
 
PL1 – 23/24.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Lisa Powell. 
 
 
PL2 – 23/24.  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS  
  
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
 
PL3 – 23/24.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Carol Wood declared a non-disclosable interest in item 6 – Oxcroft 
Settlement Conservation Area as she had Members of her family living within the area.  
 
  
PL4 – 23/24.  MINUTES – 1st MARCH 2023 
 

Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Chris Kane  
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Planning Committee held on 1st March 2023 be approved 

as a correct record. 
 
 

PL5 – 23/24. 22/00380/FUL - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUNGALOWS AND 
ASSISTED LIVING BUILDING. REPLACEMENT WITH 23 NO. NEW 
DWELLINGS (COMPRISING 8 NO. HOUSES AND 15 NO. 
BUNGALOWS), AND A 20 NO. FLAT INDEPENDENT LIVING 
BUILDING - DEVELOPMENT SITE AT WOBURN CLOSE, 
BLACKWELL  

 
Committee considered a detailed report in relation to the above application.  The 
application had been referred to Planning Committee due to the Council being the applicant.  
 

4

Agenda Item 4



PLANNING COMMITTEE 

The application had been amended following deferral from Planning Committee on 25th 
January 2023, and sought approval for the demolition of existing bungalows and assisted 
living building, and the redevelopment of the site.  
 
Currently the site comprised of 20 semi-detached bungalows, assisted living building and a 
community centre.  It was proposed that these be replaced with 23 new dwellings 
(comprising of 8 houses, 15 new bungalows and an independent living flat).  
 
However, Blackwell Parish Coun
[...]
fety and to accord with policy SC3 of the 

Local Plan for Bolsover District. 

21. An electric vehicle charging point shall be provided on the exterior of each dwelling 
hereby approved before the dwelling is first occupied. 

12



PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Reason: To promote high standards of low carbon and energy efficient design, to 
improve air quality and in compliance with the requirements of Policy SS1(d), SC2(d) 
and SC3(k) of the adopted Local Plan for Bolsover District. 
 

Statement of Decision Process 

Officers have worked positively and pro-actively with the applicant to address issues raised 

during the consideration of the application.  The proposal has been considered against the 

policies and guidelines adopted by the Council and the decision has been taken in 

accordance with the guidelines of the Framework.   

Equalities Statement 

Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 places a statutory duty on public authorities in the 

exercise of their functions to have due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination and 

advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 

characteristic and persons who do not share it (i.e. “the Public Sector Equality Duty”). 

In this case, there is no evidence to suggest that the development proposals would have 

any direct or indirect negative impacts on any person with a protected characteristic or any 

group of people with a shared protected characteristic. 

Human Rights Statement 

The specific Articles of the European Commission on Human Rights (‘the ECHR’) relevant 

to planning include Article 6 (Right to a fair and public trial within a reasonable time), Article 

8 (Right to respect for private and family life, home, and correspondence), Article 14 

(Prohibition of discrimination) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Right to peaceful enjoyment of 

possessions and protection of property). 

It is considered that assessing the effects that a proposal will have on individuals and 

weighing these against the wider public interest in determining whether development should 

be allowed to proceed is an inherent part of the decision-making process. In carrying out 

this ‘balancing exercise’ in the above report, officers are satisfied that the potential for these 

proposals to affect any individual’s (or any group of individuals’) human rights has been 

addressed proportionately and in accordance with the requirements of the ECHR. 

 
Councillor Carol Wood left the meeting for the following item of business.  
 
 
PL6 – 23/24. OXCROFT SETTLEMENT CONSERVATION AREA  
 
The Heritage Conservation Manager provided an update on the outcome of a public 
participation exercise on the proposed designation of the Oxcroft Settlement Conservation 
Area.  
 
The public consultation exercise had run for a period of six weeks, between 27th January 
2023 and 10th March 2023.  A list of the properties consulted, and a detailed summary of the 
issues raised with an officer response was detailed in the report 
 
The Oxcroft Conservation Area Appraisal was attached to the report and detailed the 
historic significance of the area and how the Conservation Area Legislation had been met. 
 

13



PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Chris Kane  
RESOLVED that (1) the Oxcroft Conservation Area appraisal be adopted, 
 

 (2) the designation of the Conservation Area be approved, 
 

(3) that delegated authority be granted to the Interim Head of Development 
Management and Heritage Conservation Manager to make any minor amendments 
to the documents.   
 

 
Councillor Carol Wood returned to the meeting. 
 
 
PL7 – 23/24. QUARTERLY UPDATE ON SECTION 106 AGREEMENT 

MONITORING 
 
Committee considered a quarterly progress report in respect of the monitoring of Section 
106 Agreements.   
 
In line with the approved procedure, the progress report was required to highlight any sums 
of money at risk of clawback which required spending within 24 months of receipt. 
 
The last quarterly update had highlighted seven sums as being within their 24-month 
deadline.  Further to the Monitoring Group meeting held on 27th April 2023, this was 
updated to eight sums within their 24-month deadline and were detailed in the report.  
However, only two of these fell within a 12 month spend period.  
 
Committee was advised that further to publication of the report, monies in relation to 
Meridian Close, Bolsover, cricket pitch, had now been spent and the invoice processed for 
payment.  
 
A query was raised regarding Mansfield Road, Tibshelf – Outdoor Sport.  The Leisure 
Special Projects Officer advised Members that he was currently awaiting a response from 
the Football Foundation, however, he would make enquires for an update.  
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Phil Smith  
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10:53 hours.  

14



PARISH Scarcliffe Parish 
__________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION Retention of static caravan for residential purposes and installation of 

timber cladding 
LOCATION  Horse and Hound Farm Mansfield Road Scarcliffe S44 6SU 
APPLICANT  Miss Danielle Hobson The Willows Four Lane Ends Oakerthorpe 

Derbyshire DE55 7LN  
APPLICATION NO.  23/00210/FUL          FILE NO.     
CASE OFFICER   Mrs Karen Wake (Mon-Thur)  
DATE RECEIVED   19th April 2023   
__________________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUMMARY  
 
The application is for the siting of a three bedroom, static caravan to be occupied as a 
dwelling.  
 
The recommendation is to refuse the application because the site is within the open 
countryside and the proposal does not meet the requirements of Local Plan Policies SS9 
(Development in the Countryside,) LC7 (Agricultural, Forestry and Other Occupational 
Dwellings in the Countryside) and 1 (Sustainable Development).  
 
The appl
[...]
through the access, particularly 
when taking in to account the remoteness of the site to local amenities and will therefore 
intensify the use of the existing severely substandard access.  
 
Recommends the application is refused on the following grounds: 
 

1. The proposed development, if permitted, would lead to the intensification in use of an 
existing substandard access to Mansfield Road, where emerging visibility is severely 
restricted due to the proximity of the boundary hedge thereby leading to potential 
danger and inconvenience to other highway users and interference with the safe and 
efficient movement of traffic on the adjoining highway. 

 
The applicant may wish to undertake a speed survey to provide evidence of actual vehicle 
approach speeds which can then determine the required emerging visibility splays more 
accurately; however, considering that the existing achievable visibility distance of 25m – 30m 
equates to a vehicle approach speed of 20mph to 25 mph it is unlikely that this would be 
beneficial. To achieve an acceptable visibility distance from the access, extensive trimming or 
removal of the boundary hedge would be required or the setting back of the hedge. 
 
Environmental Health Officer - No objections. 
 
Parish Council - No comments received. 
 
PUBLICITY 
 
Site notice and one neighbour notified. No comments received 
 
POLICY 
 
Local Plan for Bolsover District (“the adopted Local Plan”) 

19



Planning law requires that applications for planning permission be determined in accordance 
with policies in the adopted Local Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. In 
this case, the most relevant Local Plan policies include: 
 

 SS1 Sustainable Development 

 SS9 Development in the Countryside 

 LC7 Agricultural, Forestry and Other Occupational Dwellings in the Countryside 

 SC2 Sustainable Design and Construction 

 SC3 High Quality Development 

 SC11 Environmental Quality (Amenity) 
 
National Planning Po
[...]
tilage of the developed land (although it 
should not be assumed that the whole of the curtilage should be developed) and any 
associated fixed surface infrastructure”. The site of the proposed dwelling is, and has not 
been, occupied by a permanent structure and is outside the area even approved for hard 
surfacing in connection with the equestrian use and the buildings/structures approved on site 
are not considered to have a curtilage. The proposed dwelling is therefore not considered to 
be on previously developed land and as such the proposal does not fall within the criteria of 
paragraph a) of Policy SS9. The proposal is also not considered to fall within any other criteria 
set out in this policy and as such the proposal is considered contrary to the requirements of 
Policy SS9 of the Local Plan. 
 
Policy LC7 of the Local Plan makes allowance for new dwellings in the countryside based on 
the essential needs of agriculture, forestry or other rural business provided the proposal 
meets a number of criteria. In this instance, whilst information submitted with the application 
suggests the proposed dwelling would provide a functional need to help with security of the 
site and improve animal welfare, the use of the site is restricted by condition on the original 
planning permission to be for a personal use only and no trade or business to be carried out 
from the site. As such the use of the site is not for a rural business requiring a functional need 
for a dwelling and the proposal would therefore not comply with the requirements of this 
policy. In addition, no information has been submitted to show how site security cannot be 
achieved with improved security measures, such as lockable doors to enclose storage 
buildings etc. 
 
The site is outside the development envelope in an area of open countryside which does not 
have accessible links to the nearest village, Scarcliffe. There is no footpath along Mansfield 
Road and as such walking along Mansfield Road which is subject to a 60mph speed limit, to 
the village would be considered dangerous. In addition, Scarcliffe is identified as a small rural 
village in the settlement hierarchy (policy SS3) as it is not considered to be a sustainable 
location. Scarcliffe has a small primary school and two public houses but has no other 
facilities in the village, no community building, no shop and no post office. It is acknowledged 
that the site is adjacent to bus stops but there are only two bus routes which include 
Scarcliffe, one runs every two hours and one every hour giving access to Sheffield, Mansfield 
or Shirebrook. The location of the site is therefore not considered to be sustainable for new 
residential development and any future occupiers would be wholly dependent on the use of a 
car. 
 
Information submitted with the application suggests the proposal will reduce the applicant’s 
carbon footprint as there will be less need for driving around. However, the information 
submitted with the original planning application for the use of the site for keeping horses, 
provided the following information: 
 
“It is envisaged the applicant will visit the site twice a day in the working week (morning and 
afternoon) and visit the site once a day at the weekend, as they will be there most of the day. 
The horsebox will be used once a fortnight to attend shows during the showing season, 
between April and September. The applicant does not intend to use the horsebox through the 
winter months as the proposed manège will allow them to exercise their horses on site. The 

21



proposed barn allows the applicant to have the bedding and hay delivered in bulk at the 
beginning of the year, allowing for a reduction in vehicle movements compared to sites with 
no storage facilities. The feed for the horses will be purchased at the start of every month and 
will be taken to the site by the applicant when tending to the horses, with no additional 
journeys for this service. The appl
[...]
s instance the Highway Authority have assessed the visibility splays from 
the site access to be 2.4m x 25-30m in each direction, measured to a point approximately 1m 
into the carriageway due to the proximity of the frontage hedge boundary to the access and 
extensive growth of the hedge. The site access therefore has severely restricted emerging 
visibility on to Mansfield Road in both directions. The proposal is considered to increase 
vehicular movements through the access, particularly when taking in to account the 
remoteness of the site to local amenities and will therefore intensify the use of the existing 
severely substandard access. The proposed development, if permitted, would lead to the 
intensification in use of an existing substandard access to Mansfield Road, where emerging 
visibility is severely restricted due to the proximity of the boundary hedge thereby leading to 
potential danger and inconvenience to other highway users and interference with the safe and 
efficient movement of traffic on the adjoining highway, contrary to the requirements of Policy 

22



SC3 of the Local Plan for Bolsover District. 
 
The applicant could be asked to undertake a speed survey to provide evidence of actual 
vehicle approach speeds which can then determine the required emerging visibility splays 
more accurately; however, considering that the existing achievable visibility distance of 25m – 
30m equates to a vehicle approach speed of 20mph to 25mph it is unlikely that this would be 
beneficial and as such it is not considered reasonable to require the applicant to go to the 
expense of carrying out such surveys. 
 
To achieve an acceptable visibility distance from the access, extensive trimming or removal of 
the boundary hedge would be required or the setting back of the hedge. This in itself would be 
considered to have a harmful, urbanising impact on the character and appearance of the 
countryside, contrary to the requirements of Policies SS9 and SC2 of the
[...]
ould 
be compliant with Policy LC5. If the council has enough sites to meet this need then sites 
outside development envelopes would be contrary to Local Plan policy and would be refused. 
 
When considering this application, the applicant does not have these protected characteristics 
and as such Policy LC5 does not apply in this instance. 

23



CONCLUSION 
 
The proposed dwelling is contrary to policies SS1, SS9, LC7 and SC2 and SC3 of the Local 
Plan for Bolsover District.  Planning law requires that applications for planning permission be 
determined in accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise. There are no material considerations which can be taken into account as part of 
the planning process which justify making a decision which is contrary to the requirements of 
the policies set out in the adopted Local Plan. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is therefore recommended that the application be REFUSED for the following 
reasons: 
 

1. The site is outside the development envelope for Scarcliffe within an area of open 
countryside where new development is restricted by the requirements of Policy SS9 of 
the Local Plan for Bolsover District. This policy states that development in the 
countryside will only be granted where it meets one of a number of criteria. The 
proposal is not considered to fall within any of the criteria set out in this policy and as 
such the proposal is contrary to the requirements of Policy SS9 of the Local Plan. 

 
2. Policy LC7 of the Local Plan for Bolsover District makes allowance for new dwellings 

in the countryside based on the essential needs of agriculture, forestry or other rural 
business provided the proposal meets a number of criteria. In this instance, the use of 
the site is restricted by condition on the original planning permission to be for a 
personal use only and no trade or business to be carried out from the site. As such the 
use of the site is not for a rural business requiring a functional need for a dwelling and 
the proposal would therefore not comply with the requirements of Policy LC7 of the 
Local Plan. 

 
3. The site is outside the development envelope in an area of open countryside which 

does not have accessible links to the nearest village, Scarcliffe. There is no footpath 
along Mansfield Road and as such walking along Mansfield Road which is subject to a 
60mph speed limit, to the village would be considered dangerous. In addition, 
Scarcliffe is identified as a small rural village in the settlement hierarchy as it is not 
considered to be a sustainable location. The site is adjacent to bus stops but there are 
only two bus routes which include Scarcliffe, one runs every two hours and one every 
hour giving access to Sheffield, Mansfield or Shirebrook. The location of the site is 
therefore not considered to be sustainable for new residential development and any 
future occupiers would be wholly dependent on the use of a car. On this basis the 
proposal would be considered to represent unsustainable development which is 
contrary to the requirements of Policy SS1 of the Local Plan for Bolsover District. 

 
4. The proposed development would lead to the intensification in use of an existing 

substandard access to Mansfield Road, where emerging visibility is severely restricted 
due to the proximity of the boundary hedge thereby leading to potential danger and 
inconvenience to other highway users and interference with the safe and efficient 
movement of traffic on the adjoining highway, contrary to the requirements of Policy 
SC3 of the Local Plan for Bolsover District. 

24



Statement of Decision Process 
 
The proposal has been considered against the policies and guidelines adopted by the Council 
and the decision has been taken in accordance with the guidelines of the Framework. 
 
Equalities Statement 
 
Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 places a statutory duty on public authorities in the 
exercise of their functions to have due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination and 
advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it (i.e. “the Public Sector Equality Duty”). 
 
In this case, there is no evidence to suggest that the development proposals would have any 
direct or indirect negative impacts on any person with a protected characteristic or any group 
of people with a shared protected characteristic. 
 
Human Rights Statement 
 
The specific Articles of the European Commission on Human Rights (‘the ECHR’) relevant to 
planning include Article 6 (Right to a fair and public trial within a reasonable time), Article 8 
(Right to respect for private and family life, home and correspondence), Article 14 (Prohibition 
of discrimination) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Right to peaceful enjoyment of possessions and 
protection of property). 
 
It is considered that assessing the effects that a proposal will have on individuals and 
weighing these against the wider public interest in determining whether development should 
be allowed to proceed is an inherent part of the decision-making process. In carrying out this 
‘balancing exercise’ in the above report, officers are satisfied that the potential for these 
proposals to affect any individual’s (or any group of individuals’) human rights has been 
addressed proportionately and in accordance with the requirements of the ECHR. 
 
 

25


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 23/00210/FUL -  Retention of static caravan for residential purposes and installation of timber cladding - Horse and Hound Farm Mansfield Road, Scarcliffe, S44 6SU



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee of the Bolsover District Council 
held in the Council Chamber on Wednesday, 5 July 2023 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Tom Munro in the Chair 
 
Councillors Justin Gilbody, Rob Hiney-Saunders, Chris Kane, Duncan McGregor, 
John Ritchie, Phil Smith, Janet Tait and Carol Wood. 
 
Officers: Sarah Kay (Interim Head of Development Management), Jenny Owen 
(Chartered Legal Executive) and Hannah Douthwaite (Governance and Civic 
Officer). 
 
 
PL30-21/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Lisa Powell. 
 
 
PL31-21/22 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
As set out in the Supplementary Update report, since the publication of the agenda, the 
Planning Inspectorate had notified the Council of a planning appeal relating to Willow 
Tree Family Farm, Langwith Road, Shirebrook (application number 22/00333/FUL). 
 
At the Planning Committee held on 21st December 2022, this application had been 
refused contrary to officer recommendations. 
 
The Appeal was to be heard via written representations and the start date was the 28th 
June 2023. 
 
The timetable for the submission of the Council’s appeal questionnaire and case was set 
by the Planning Inspectorate as follows: 
 
5th July 2023 – completion / submission of the appeal questionnaire and 
notification to all interested parties. 
 
2nd August 2023 – submission of the Council’s statement of case. 
 
16th August 2023 – submission of any final comments. 
 
Given the tight timescale this meeting was the only one scheduled before the deadline for 
the submission of the Council’s statement of case. It was therefore requested that 
Members delegate authority to the Interim Head of Planning Development to produce the 
wording for the documentation in order to meet the deadlines set by the Planning 
Inspectorate.  
 
Members agreed that as some new Councillors were not on the Planning Committee at 
the time the application was heard, the final wording should be signed off by the Chair 
and Vice Chair of the Committee. 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

2 

 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Phil Smith 
RESOLVED that the final wording for the Council’s statement of case be produced by the 
 Interim Head of Development Management in consultation with the Chair and Vice 
 Chair prior to submission. 

(Interim Head of Development Management) 
 
 
PL32-21/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor John Ritchie advised the meeting that he had been previously contacted 
directly by the applicant, therefore, he would take no part in discussing the application but 
would remain in the meeting. 
 
 
PL33-21/22 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor John Ritchie  
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Planning Committee held on 7th June 2023 be 
 approved as a correct record. 
 
 
PL34-21/22 23/00210/FUL -  RETENTION OF STATIC CARAVAN FOR 

RESIDENTIAL PURPOSES AND INSTALLATION OF TIMBER 
CLADDING - HORSE AND HOUND FARM MANSFIELD ROAD, 
SCARCLIFFE, S44 6SU 
 

Committee considered a detailed report in relation to the above application. 
 
The application had been referred to Planning Committee by Councillor John Ritchie on 
the basis that it was being made retrospectively, and he wanted the planning 
considerations for this specific case (development in the open countryside / sustainable 
development) to be discussed at committee level. 
 
The Supplementary Update report noted two corrections to the main report being; 
 

The recommendation is to refuse the application because the site is within the 
open countryside and the proposal does not meet the requirements of Local Plan 
Policies SS9 (Development in the Countryside,) LC7 (Agricultural, Forestry and 
Other Occupational Dwellings in the Countryside) and SS1 (Sustainable 
Development). 

 
The speed limit on Mansfield Road was 50mph and not 60mph. 
 
The proposed site location was set slightly lower than the road and formed part of a 
larger grass field, rising very slightly to the east, with a mature hedge along the northern 
site boundary. 
 
Previous planning permission had been granted in 2021, to change the use of the site 
from agricultural to equestrian. It was also noted that the access to the site was 
substandard in terms of visibility. 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

3 

The application was seeking permission for the siting of a three-bedroom, static caravan 
to be occupied as a dwelling. The location of the caravan was proposed to be sited in the 
northwest corner of the site, adjacent to Mansfield Road. 
 
Derbyshire County Council Highways had submitted concerns relating to the severely 
restricted visibility when emerging from the site, and the increase in vehicular movement 
in and out due to the remote location. Overall, the highways department recommended 
that the application be refused.  
 
The site was outside the development envelope for Scarcliffe within an area of open 
countryside where new development was restricted by the requirements of Policy SS9 of 
the Local Plan for Bolsover District. The Officer recommendation as detailed in the report, 
was for the application to be refused. 
 
Danielle Hobson (applicant) attended the meeting and spoke for the application.  
 
Members were reminded that the issue of the applicant’s personal circumstances and 
financial position should not be considered as this was not a material planning 
consideration. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Phil Smith.  
RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 

1. The site is outside the development envelope for Scarcliffe within an area of open 
countryside where new development is restricted by the requirements of Policy 
SS9 of the Local Plan for Bolsover District. This policy states that development in 
the countryside will only be granted where it meets one of a number of criteria. The 
proposal is not considered to fall within any of the criteria set out in this policy and 
as such the proposal is contrary to the requirements of Policy SS9 of the Local 
Plan. 
 

2. Policy LC7 of the Local Plan for Bolsover District makes allowance for new 
dwellings in the countryside based on the essential needs of agriculture, forestry or 
other rural business provided the proposal meets a number of criteria. In this 
instance, the use of the site is restricted by condition on the original planning 
permission to be for a personal use only and no trade or business to be carried out 
from the site. As such the use of the site is not for a rural business requiring a 
functional need for a dwelling and the proposal would therefore not comply with 
the requirements of Policy LC7 of the Local Plan. 
 

3. The site is outside the development envelope in an area of open countryside which 
does not have accessible links to the nearest village, Scarcliffe. There is no 
footpath along Mansfield Road and as such walking along Mansfield Road which is 
subject to a 50mph speed limit, to the village would be considered dangerous. In 
addition, Scarcliffe is identified as a small rural village in the settlement hierarchy 
as it is not considered to be a sustainable location. The site is adjacent to bus 
stops but there are only two bus routes which include Scarcliffe, one runs every 
two hours and one every hour giving access to Sheffield, Mansfield or Shirebrook. 
The location of the site is therefore not considered to be sustainable for new 
residential development and any future occupiers would be wholly dependent on 
the use of a car. On this basis the proposal would be considered to represent 
unsustainable development which is contrary to the requirements of Policy SS1 of 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

4 

the Local Plan for Bolsover District. 
 

4. The proposed development would lead to the intensification in use of an existing 
substandard access to Mansfield Road, where emerging visibility is severely 
restricted due to the proximity of the boundary hedge thereby leading to potential 
danger and inconvenience to other highway users and interference with the safe 
and efficient movement of traffic on the adjoining highway, contrary to the 
requirements of Policy SC3 of the Local Plan for Bolsover District. 
 

Statement of Decision Process: 
 
The proposal has been considered against the policies and guidelines adopted by the 
Council and the decision has been taken in accordance with the guidelines of the 
Framework. 
 
Equalities Statement: 
 
Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 places a statutory duty on public authorities in the 
exercise of their functions to have due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination and 
advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it (i.e. “the Public Sector Equality Duty”). 
 
In this case, there is no evidence to suggest that the development proposals would have 
any direct or indirect negative impacts on any person with a protected characteristic or 
any group of people with a shared protected characteristic. 
 
Human Rights Statement: 
 
The specific Articles of the European Commission on Human Rights (‘the ECHR’) 
relevant to planning include Article 6 (Right to a fair and public trial within a reasonable 
time), Article 8 (Right to respect for private and family life, home and correspondence), 
Article 14 (Prohibition of discrimination) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Right to peaceful 
enjoyment of possessions and protection of property). 
 
It is considered that assessing the effects that a proposal will have on individuals and 
weighing these against the wider public interest in determining whether development 
should be allowed to proceed is an inherent part of the decision-making process. In 
carrying out this ‘balancing exercise’ in the above report, officers are satisfied that the 
potential for these proposals to affect any individual’s (or any group of individuals’) human 
rights has been addressed proportionately and in accordance with the requirements of 
the ECHR. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10:24 hours. 
 


